

Case Nos. 13-56706 (L), 13-56755

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

TIMOTHY ROBBINS, et al.,
Respondents-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
Case No. 2:07-cv-03239-TJH-RNB · Honorable Terry J. Hatter, Senior District Judge*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW,
CIVIL PROCEDURE, AND FEDERAL COURTS PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES**

JONATHAN D. SELBIN
JASON L. LICHTMAN
KATHERINE I. MCBRIDE
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500 Telephone

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000 Telephone

ANDREW R. KAUFMAN
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
222 Second Avenue South, Suite 1640
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 313-9000 Telephone

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Administrative Law, Civil Procedure, and Federal Courts Professors

INDEX

LIST OF AMICI*

Pamela K. Bookman

Assistant Professor of Law, Temple University Beasley School of Law

Andrew D. Bradt

Assistant Professor of Law, University of California, Berkeley School of Law (Boalt Hall)

Maureen Carroll

Assistant Professor of Law, University of Michigan Law School

Zachary D. Clopton

Associate Professor of Law, Cornell Law School

Brooke Coleman

Associate Dean for Faculty Research and Faculty Development and Professor of Law, Seattle University School of Law

Robin Efron

Professor of Law, Brooklyn Law School

Helen Hershkoff

Herbert M. and Svetlana Wachtell Professor of Constitutional Law and Civil Liberties, New York University School of Law

Alexandra D. Lahav

Ellen Ash Peters Professor of Law, University of Connecticut School of Law

David Marcus

Professor of Law, UCLA School of Law

Jerry L. Mashaw

Sterling Professor of Law Emeritus, Yale Law School

Elizabeth Porter

Associate Professor and Charles I. Stone Professor of Law, University of Washington School of Law

Briana Rosenbaum

Associate Professor of Law, University of Tennessee College of Law

Michael Sant' Ambrogio

Professor of Law and Dean of Research, Michigan State College of Law

Elizabeth Schneider

Rose L. Hoffer Professor of Law, Brooklyn Law School

Joanna C. Schwartz

Vice Dean for Faculty Development and Professor of Law, UCLA School of Law

Shirin Sinnar

Associate Professor of Law and John A. Wilson Faculty Scholar, Stanford Law School

Norman W. Spaulding

Nelson Bowman Sweitzer and Marie B. Sweitzer Professor of Law, Stanford Law School

Joan Steinman

University Distinguished Professor and Professor of Law, Chicago-Kent College of Law

Adam Zimmerman

Professor of Law, Gerald Rosen Fellow, Loyola Law School, Los Angeles

* Amici file this brief in their individual capacities and provide their institutional affiliation solely for purposes of identification.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX: LIST OF AMICI.....	i
CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a) STATEMENT	x
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Modern Class Action Rule Was Designed to Facilitate Group Challenges to Unlawful Government Practices	4
A. The Advisory Committee That Drafted Rule 23 Intended That It Apply Expansively in Civil Rights Cases, Including Those For Declaratory Relief	5
B. <i>Wal-Mart</i> Embraced Rule 23(b)(2)'s History and Design.....	12
II. Courts Have Long Relied On Class Actions, Consistent with Rule 23's Design, To Resolve Due Process and Other Challenges to Government Conduct.....	17
A. Challenges to Government Conduct Lend Themselves to Classwide Determinations Under Traditional Due Process Analysis.....	17
B. Challenges to Government Conduct Lend Themselves to Classwide Determinations in a Wide Variety of Other Cases.....	23
C. Private Parties, Courts, and the Government Benefit From The Well-Established Use of Injunctive Relief Class Actions.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	5, 12
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Barrett v. U.S. Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 69 F.R.D. 544 (D.D.C. 1974)	30
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016)	14, 22
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	6
<i>Brunson v. Bd. of Trustees of Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Clarendon Cty.</i> , 30 F.R.D. 369 (E.D.S.C. 1962)	7
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	20
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	25
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Coley v. Clinton</i> , 635 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	27
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	27
<i>E. Texas Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	23
<i>Ebanks v. Shulkin</i> , 877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Frasier v. Board of Trustees of the University of North Carolina</i> , 134 F. Supp. 589 (M.D.N.C. 1955).....	23, 24
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	21
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	20
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	24
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)	20
<i>Hackley v. Roudebush</i> , 520 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	30
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	31
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>In re District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	20
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Sch.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018)	10, 16
<i>Joyner v. McDowell Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 92 S.E.2d 795 (N.C. 1956)	6
<i>Lippert v. Baldwin</i> , No. 10 C 4603, 2017 WL 1545672 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2017).....	17
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	14, 16, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14, 27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	3, 18, 19
<i>McGann v. Ne. Ill. Reg'l Commuter R.R. Corp.</i> , 8 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	20
<i>Murphy v. Piper</i> , No. CV 16-2623, 2017 WL 4355970 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2017)	21
<i>Norwood v. Bain</i> , 166 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Oatis v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 398 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1968).....	13
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	5
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	23
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	29
<i>Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty.</i> , 828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>Potts v. Flax</i> , 313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963).....	8
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Defender Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Saravia v. Sessions</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Phila.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 12 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	21
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	26
<i>Truesdell v. Thomas</i> , 889 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	31
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	passim
<i>Yates v. Collier</i> , 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	25, 26
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	1, 3, 4
 Treatises	
1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3:23 (5th ed. 2017).....	26, 29, 30
7AA Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1775 (3d ed. 2008).....	4, 13, 17, 26
 Other Authorities	
1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 4:45 (8th ed. 2011).....	21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
An Oral History of Rule 23: An Interview of Professor Arthur R. Miller by Samuel Issacharoff, N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law Ctr. on Civil Justice 5 (Dec. 3, 2016)	7
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>The Ironic History of Rule 23</i> , at 11-14 (Vand. Law Research Paper No. 17-41, Aug. 10, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3020306	10
David Marcus, <i>Flawed but Noble: Desegregation Litigation and Its Implications for the Modern Class Action</i> , 63 Fla. L. Rev. 657 (2011)	6, 9
David Marcus, <i>The History of the Modern Class Action, Part I: Sturm und Drang, 1953-1980</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 587 (2013)	13
Letter from Charles A. Wright, Professor of Law, Univ. of Texas, to Benjamin Kaplan, Professor of Law, Harvard Law Sch. (Feb. 6, 1963), <i>microformed on</i> CIS-6312-65 (Jud. Conf. Records, Cong. Info. Serv.)	8
Letter from Charles Alan Wright, Professor of Law, Univ. of Texas, to Benjamin Kaplan, Professor of Law, Harvard Law Sch. (Feb. 16, 1963), <i>microformed on</i> CIS-7004-34 (Jud. Conf. Records, Cong. Info. Serv.)	7
Maureen Carroll, <i>Class Action Myopia</i> , 65 Duke L.J. 843 (2016)	9
Memorandum from Benjamin Kaplan and Albert Sacks to the Fed. Civil Rules Advisory Comm. (Dec. 2, 1963) (on file with authors)	11
Memorandum, Modification of Rule 23 on Class Actions EE-10 to EE-11 (Feb. 1963), <i>microformed on</i> CIS-6313-56 (Jud. Conf. Records, Cong. Info. Serv.)	7
Memorandum, <i>Modification of Rule 23 on Class Actions</i> EE-2 (Feb. 1963), <i>microformed on</i> CIS-6313-56 (Jud. Conf. Records, Cong. Info. Serv.)	8
Michael D. Sant’Ambrogio & Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>Inside the Agency Class Action</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 1634 (2017)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Michael D. Sant’Ambrogio & Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>The Agency Class Action</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1992 (2012)	28
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	15
Transcript of Session on Class Actions 11 (Oct. 31, 1963–Nov. 2, 1963), <i>microformed on</i> CIS-7104-53 (Jud. Conf. Records, Cong. Info. Serv.)...	10
Will A. Gunn & Mary Lou Keener, <i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (Feb. 8, 2018)	29
Regulations	
57 Fed. Reg. 12,634, 12,639 (Apr. 10, 1992).....	31
80 Fed. Reg. 78163 (Dec. 16, 2015).....	31
81 Fed. Reg. 40259, 40260 (June 21, 2016).....	31

CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a) STATEMENT

This brief has been filed with the consent of all parties to this action.

Dated: July 27, 2018
